
 
CHIPPENHAM & DISTRICT WHEELERS 

 

Event promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its Rules and Regulations. 
 

10 MILE OPEN TIME TRIAL – COURSE U41 
Saturday 13 May 2023. Time of start – 08:30 hours 

 

EVENT OFFICIALS 
Event Secretary 
Paul Winchcombe  Chippenham & District Wheelers    
4 Farmhouse Court 
Melksham 
SN12 6FG 
07792 372309 (mobile) 
 
Timekeepers       
Start:  Mr R Hutchinson  Bristol South Cycling Club   
Finish: Mrs S Andrews Chippenham & District Wheelers   
 
Officials       
Start:  Mrs Sue Crane Chippenham & District Wheelers 
Finish: Mrs Lisajayne Booth Chippenham & District Wheelers  
 
DETAILS OF PRIZEWINNERS  
 

Overall Vets Name Team 
1st Place  £15.00 Tom Biggs Cheltenham & County Cycling Club 
2nd Place £10.00 Matt Boulton AeroCoach 
1st Place Woman £15.00 Jessica Rhodes-Jones AeroCoach 
2nd Place Woman £10.00 Georgina Paul TORQ Performance 
1st Place Road Bike £15.00 Andrew Metherell Salt and Sham Cycle Club 
1st Place Vet Overall £15.00 Lee Francis Velo Club Bristol 
2nd Place Vet Overall £10.00 Niel Dunnage PDQ Cycle Coaching 
1st V40 £10.00 Tim Radley Gloucester City Cycling Club 
1st V50 £10.00 Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club 
1st V60 £10.00 Nick Hill Bristol Mile Monkeys 
1st V70/80 £10.00 Lewis Lawton Swindon Road Club 

There is one prize per riders so some prizes have been awarded on count back 
Prize winners will be contacted by email to see how they would like to be paid their winnings, although 
preferred method is via PayPal (be patient).   সহ঺঻ 
  



Sheila Wiseman Trophy – First Woman – Awarded to Jessica Rhodes-Jones AeroCoach with time 
of 22:54 and a new female course record. 
 
  

 
 
  



A NOTE FROM THE EVENT SECRETARY  
 
As always a huge thanks to my club helpers and officials.  Today we had: 
Paul Freegard – opening the HQ for you (supported by David English who also raced) 
Robbie Richardson – pusher off 
Jeremy Tyzack, Martin Priestley and Mike Gibbons who stood on the RABs and did traffic counts 
and ticked you off 
Lisajayne Booth – who called out finish numbers 
And of course to the timekeepers and officials above. 
 
Also of course thanks to the Bradstone Sports Pavilion for the use of their building and car parking 
which makes running the event so much easier.  Even with one set of toilets all went well. 
 
Once again we had dry roads and the triathlon didn’t appear to confuse us.  Sadly moving the event 
to a Saturday raised the traffic count considerably.  Future options are to run the event late afternoon 
on a Saturday or return it to a Sunday.  You all seemed to enjoy it and there was a good buzz in the 
HQ afterwards.  I hope the Women and Road Bikes enjoyed being set off if their own groups.  
 
Photos on course were taken by Phil J Photos 
https://www.philjphotos.com/ 
https://www.philjphotos.com/TimeTrials/130523CDW/index.html 
 
Course Record: 
 
2022 Men Max Stedman HuntBikeWheels.com 00:20:25 
2022 Women Laura Pittard Brother Uk - Team OnForm 00:23:47 

 
2022 Men Max Stedman HuntBikeWheels.com 00:20:25 
2023 Women Jessica Rhodes-Jones AeroCoach 00: 22:54 

 
 
 
  



ORDER OF FINISH 
 
All riders 

 Rider Club Cat Time   

1 Tom Biggs Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Senior 00:20:59   

2 Matt Boulton AeroCoach V4 00:21:36   

3 Lee Francis Velo Club Bristol V4 00:21:45   

4 B Xavier Disley AeroCoach Senior 00:22:03   

5 Niel Dunnage PDQ Cycle Coaching V5 00:22:05   

6 George Thorne Worcester St. Johns CC Senior 00:22:35   

7 Tim Radley Gloucester City Cycling Club V4 00:22:42   

8 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club V6 00:22:42   

9 Alexander Luisi Bath Cycling Club Senior 00:22:52   

10 

Jamie Richardson 
Paige Magspeed Racing Senior 00:22:53   

11 

Jessica Rhodes-
Jones AeroCoach Women 00:22:54   

12 Gary Paddon Swindon Wheelers Senior 00:22:56   

13 Ben Parker Swindon Wheelers V4 00:23:00   

14 Mark Halls Bristol South Cycling Club Senior 00:23:07   

15 James Pugh 360VRT Senior 00:23:16   

16 Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:23:29   

17 Gary Francis 
Gillingham and District Wheelers / 
Wheels Cycles V4 00:23:40   

18 Andrew Metherell Salt and Sham Cycle Club V5 00:23:41 RB 

19 David English Chippenham & District Wheelers V4 00:23:56   

20 Haydn Davies Giant CC  Halo Films V6 00:23:58   

21 Mark Hazell Clevedon & District Road Club V5 00:24:06   

22 Dan Laasna Reuter Virtual Cycling Club V4 00:24:09   

23 Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:24:15   

24 Rob Sutton Velo Club Bristol V5 00:24:27   

25 Spencer Hardman Velo Club Bristol V5 00:24:28 RB 

26 Georgina Paul TORQ Performance Women 00:24:49   

27 Matt Dale Velo Club Bristol V4 00:25:17 RB 

28 Trevor Hodges Stroud Valley Velos V5 00:25:24   

29 Chris Francis Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:24   

30 Paul  James VTTA West Group V5 00:25:33   

31 Adrian Rowley Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:25:42   

32 Nick Hill Bristol Mile Monkeys V6 00:25:45   

33 Kevin Parry Hereford Cycle Hub Cycling Club V5 00:25:47   

34 Peter Iffland Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 00:25:49   

35 Rob Morgan Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:50 RB 

36 Ashley Dunn Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:54 RB 

37 Philip Strongman Oxonian CC V5 00:26:07   

38 Mike Anderson Velo Club St Raphael V6 00:26:28 RB 

39 Jo Wilkie Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Women 00:26:35   

40 Mark Bishton Velo Club Bristol V5 00:26:54   

41 Andy Merrett  Velo Club Bristol V4 00:26:56   



42 Tom Bass Velo Club Bristol V4 00:27:25 

RB - 
includes 3 
min LS 

43 Lisa  Francis  Hereford Cycle Hub Cycling Club Women 00:27:48   

44 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Women 00:28:00   

45 Lauren Booth 05/03 Women 00:28:29   

46 Anne Clark PDQ Cycle Coaching Women 00:28:45   

47 Rachel Green Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Women 00:29:53   

48 Lewis Lawton Swindon Road Club V7 00:30:57 RB 

49 

Mary-Jane 
Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club Women 00:33:18 RB  

50 Bob Brabbins VTTA West Group V8 00:35:09   

51 Jane Barker 
Gillingham and District Wheelers / 
Wheels Cycles Women 00:42:47 

Includes 10 
min LS 

 Gregory Woodford Reading CC V6 DNS RB 

 Wayne Mayer Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 DNS   

 Paul Brickell Bristol South Cycling Club V5 DNS   

 Norman Harvey Sotonia CC 0 DNS(A)   

 Mary Corbett Sotonia CC 0 DNS(A)   

 Simon Cox Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 DNS(A)   

 Matthew Chapple Chippenham & District Wheelers Senior DNS(A)   
 
  



Order of Finish by Bike Type 

 Tandem Trike     
Posn Rider Club Cat Time  

 Norman Harvey Sotonia CC 0 DNS(A)  

 Mary Corbett Sotonia CC 0 DNS(A)  

 
 
Road Bike Riders     

Posn Rider Club Cat Time  
1 Andrew Metherell Salt and Sham Cycle Club V5 00:23:41 RB 

2 Spencer Hardman Velo Club Bristol V5 00:24:28 RB 

3 Matt Dale Velo Club Bristol V4 00:25:17 RB 

4 Rob Morgan Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:50 RB 

5 Ashley Dunn Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:54 RB 

6 Mike Anderson Velo Club St Raphael V6 00:26:28 RB 

7 Tom Bass Velo Club Bristol V4 00:27:25 

RB - 
includes 
3 min 
LS 

8 Lewis Lawton Swindon Road Club V7 00:30:57 RB 

9 Gregory Woodford Reading CC V6 DNS RB 

 
 
Women     

Posn Rider Club Cat Time  

1 

Jessica Rhodes-
Jones AeroCoach Women 00:22:54  

2 Georgina Paul TORQ Performance Women 00:24:49  
3 Jo Wilkie Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Women 00:26:35  
4 Lisa  Francis  Hereford Cycle Hub Cycling Club Women 00:27:48  
5 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Women 00:28:00  
6 Lauren Booth 05/03 Women 00:28:29  
7 Anne Clark PDQ Cycle Coaching Women 00:28:45  
8 Rachel Green Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Women 00:29:53  

9 

Mary-Jane 
Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club Women 00:33:18 RB 

10 Jane Barker 
Gillingham and District Wheelers / 
Wheels Cycles Women 00:42:47 

Includes 
10 min 
LS 

      
      

 
Solo - Time Trial 
Bikes     

Posn Rider Club Cat Time  
1 Tom Biggs Cheltenham & County Cycling Club Senior 00:20:59  
2 Matt Boulton AeroCoach V4 00:21:36  
3 Lee Francis Velo Club Bristol V4 00:21:45  
4 B Xavier Disley AeroCoach Senior 00:22:03  
5 Niel Dunnage PDQ Cycle Coaching V5 00:22:05  
6 George Thorne Worcester St. Johns CC Senior 00:22:35  
7 Tim Radley Gloucester City Cycling Club V4 00:22:42  
8 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club V6 00:22:42  
9 Alexander Luisi Bath Cycling Club Senior 00:22:52  

10 

Jamie Richardson 
Paige Magspeed Racing Senior 00:22:53  

11 Gary Paddon Swindon Wheelers Senior 00:22:56  



12 Ben Parker Swindon Wheelers V4 00:23:00  

13 Mark Halls Bristol South Cycling Club Senior 00:23:07  
14 James Pugh 360VRT Senior 00:23:16  
15 Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:23:29  

16 Gary Francis 
Gillingham and District Wheelers / 
Wheels Cycles V4 00:23:40  

17 Andrew Metherell Salt and Sham Cycle Club V5 00:23:41  
18 David English Chippenham & District Wheelers V4 00:23:56  
19 Haydn Davies Giant CC  Halo Films V6 00:23:58  
20 Mark Hazell Clevedon & District Road Club V5 00:24:06  
21 Dan Laasna Reuter Virtual Cycling Club V4 00:24:09  

22 Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:24:15  
23 Rob Sutton Velo Club Bristol V5 00:24:27  
24 Trevor Hodges Stroud Valley Velos V5 00:25:24  
25 Chris Francis Velo Club Bristol V5 00:25:24  
26 Paul  James VTTA West Group V5 00:25:33  
27 Adrian Rowley Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 00:25:42  
28 Nick Hill Bristol Mile Monkeys V6 00:25:45  
29 Kevin Parry Hereford Cycle Hub Cycling Club V5 00:25:47  

30 Peter Iffland Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 00:25:49  

31 Philip Strongman Oxonian CC V5 00:26:07  
32 Mark Bishton Velo Club Bristol V5 00:26:54  
33 Andy Merrett  Velo Club Bristol V4 00:26:56  
34 Bob Brabbins VTTA West Group V8 00:35:09  

 Wayne Mayer Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 DNS  

 Paul Brickell Bristol South Cycling Club V5 DNS  

 Simon Cox Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 DNS(A)  

 Matthew Chapple Chippenham & District Wheelers Senior DNS(A)  
 


